
**UNITED STATES COURT OF APPEALS
FOR THE EIGHTH CIRCUIT**

D. BART ROCKETT,
as next friend of his minor children K.R. and B.R.,
Plaintiff-Appellee,

v.

THE HONORABLE ERIC EIGHMY,
Defendant-Appellant.

Interlocutory Appeal from the United States District Court
for the Western District of Missouri
The Honorable Douglas Harpool

**BRIEF OF AMICUS CURIAE NATIONAL ASSOCIATION OF COUNSEL
FOR CHILDREN IN SUPPORT OF PLAINTIFF-APPELLEE
(SEEKING AFFIRMANCE)**

J. Bennett Clark
Emma G. McEnery
Ellen M. Komlos
BRYAN CAVE LEIGHTON
PAISNER LLP
211 N. Broadway, Ste. 3600
St. Louis, Missouri 63102
Tel.: (314) 259-2000
Ben.Clark@bclplaw.com
Emma.McEnery@bclplaw.com
Ellen.Komlos@bclplaw.com

Kristin Howard Corradini
BRYAN CAVE LEIGHTON
PAISNER LLP
161 North Clark Street, Ste. 4300
Chicago, Illinois 60601
Tel.: (312) 602-5000
Kristin.Corradini@bclplaw.com

Counsel for Amicus Curiae National Association of Counsel for Children

TABLE OF CONTENTS

STATEMENT OF CONSENT 1

INTEREST OF AMICUS CURIAE 1

FRAP RULE 29(a)(4)(E) STATEMENT 2

INTRODUCTION 2

ARGUMENT 4

A. Appellant’s Actions Here Implicate Due Process and the Right of Youth to Be Heard On Fundamental Decisions Affecting Their Upbringing and Well-Being 4

 1. Historical Development of Children’s Rights 6

 2. Children’s Established Right to Be Heard..... 7

 a. The Child’s International Right to be Heard 8

 b. The Child’s Right to be Heard Under State Law 9

 c. Harms of Denying the Child’s Right to be Heard 10

B. Judge Eighmy’s Actions Were Contrary to the Baseline Expectations of Family Law Judging..... 11

 1. Facilitation Is A Well-Founded Goal of Family Court 12

 2. Impact of Perception of Judicial Unfairness..... 14

C. The Record Reflects an Inappropriate Threat of Referral to Foster Care and Two Instances of Deleterious Incarceration 16

 1. Potential Negative Impacts of Juvenile Detention and Incarceration 17

 2. Potential Negative Impacts of Foster Care 19

 3. The Crossover Phenomenon 21

D. The Treatment of B.R. and K.R. Here Triggers Concern About the Disproportionate and Disparate Treatment of Other Youth..... 22

 1. Racial Disparity: The Equity Perspective..... 23

CONCLUSION 24

CERTIFICATE OF COMPLIANCE 26

CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE 26

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Page(s)

Cases

In re Gault,
387 U.S. 1 (1967).....7, 20

J.B. v. Washington County,
127 F.3d 919 (10th Cir. 1997)20

Jordan ex rel. Jordan v. Jackson,
15 F.3d 333 (4th Cir. 1994)20

Stanley v. Illinois,
405 U.S. 645 (1972).....20

Statutes

MO. REV. STAT § 211.061 19

MO. REV. STAT. § 211.21120

MO. REV. STAT. § 452.375 7

MO. REV. STAT. § 452.375(2)(8)5

MO. REV. STAT. § 452.42320

Rules

FRAP 29(a)(2)..... 1

FRAP 29(a)(4)(E)2

Other Authorities

1 in 4 States Don't Require Judge to Consider Child's Custody Preference, CUSTODY XCHANGE (Nov. 17, 2020), <https://www.custodyxchange.com/topics/research/custody-preferences-children.php>.....7

A Right to Liberty: Resources for Challenging the Detention of Children, NAT'L JUVENILE DEF. CLINIC (August 2019), <https://njdc.info/wp-content/uploads/2019/A-Right-to-Liberty-Resources-for-Challenging-the-Detention-of-Children-1.pdf>.....18

Barbara A. Babb, *Guest Editorial Notes*, 40 FAM. CT. REV. 413 (2002), https://www.afccnet.org/Portals/0/PDF/the_modern_family_court_jud_ge.pdf?ver=q4udjLCww9UGILyXIPiNWg%3d%.....12

Barry Holman & Jason Ziedenberg, *The Dangers of Detention: The Impact of Incarcerating Youth in Detention and Other Secure Facilities*, JUST. POL'Y INST., https://justicepolicy.org/wp-content/uploads/2022/02/06-11_rep_dangersofdetention_jj.pdf (last visited Mar. 28, 2022).....18

Carol A. Schubert et al., *Influence of Mental Health and Substance Use Problems and Criminogenic Risk on Outcomes in Serious Juvenile Offenders*, 50 J. OF THE AM. ACAD. OF CHILD & ADOLESCENT PSYCHIATRY 925 (2011)15

Dana Kennedy, *'AGT' Kid Magicians The Rocketts Strip Searched Before Jail Time, Neighbor Says*, THE NEW YORK POST (Nov. 28, 2020), <https://nypost.com/2020/11/28/atg-kid-magicians-the-rocketts-strip-searched-before-jail-neighbor/>5

Donna M. Bishop, Charles E. Frazier, Lonn Lanza-Kaduce & Lawrence Winner, *The Transfer of Juveniles to Criminal Court: Does it Make a Difference?*, 42 CRIME & DELINQ. 171 (1996).....16

Eli Hager, *Many Juvenile Jails Are Now Almost Entirely Filled with Young People of Color*, THE MARSHALL PROJECT (Mar. 8, 2021, 6:00 AM), <https://www.themarshallproject.org/2021/03/08/many-juvenile-jails-are-now-almost-entirely-filled-with-young-people-of-color>.....23

Elizabeth S. Barnert et al., *Does Incarcerating Young People Affect Their Adult Health Outcomes?*, 139 PEDIATRICS 1 (2017).....18, 23

Every Kid Needs a Family: Crossover Youth and Institutional Care, NCSC, https://www.ncsc.org/everykid/_media/microsites/files/every-kid/EKNF_Crossov.....21

Family Justice Initiative: Principles for Family Justice Reform, INST. FOR THE ADVANCEMENT OF THE AM. LEGAL SYS. (2019), https://iaals.du.edu/sites/default/family_justice_initiative_principles.pdf.11, 13

High Quality Legal Representation for All Parties in Child Welfare Proceedings, U.S. DEP’T OF HEALTH & HUM. SERVS. (Log No: ACYF-CB-IM-17-02 Jan. 17, 2017), <https://www.acf.hhs.gov/sites/default/files/documents/cb/im1702.pdf>6

Howard A. Davidson, *The Child’s Right to be Heard and Represented in Judicial Proceedings*, 18 PEPP. L. REV. 255 (1991).....11

IAALS, CORNERSTONES OF STATE JUDICIAL SELECTION: LAYING THE FOUNDATION FOR QUALITY COURT SYSTEMS AND JUDGES (2012), available at <http://iaals.du.edu/initiatives/quality-judges-initiative/recommendedmodels/corners>.....13, 14, 15

Jacqueline Clarke, *Do I Have a Voice? An Empirical Analysis of Children’s Voices in Michigan Custody Litigation*, 47 FAM. L.Q. 457 (2013)8

Janice M. Rosa, *Book Review: Leonard Edwards’ The Role of The Juvenile Court Judge: Practice and Ethics*, 52 FAM. CT. REV. 704 (2014) (reviewing LEONARD EDWARDS, CAL. JUDGES ASS’N, THE ROLE OF THE JUVENILE COURT JUDGE: PRACTICE AND ETHICS (2012)).....12

| | |
|---|------------|
| Josh Gupta-Kagan, <i>Due Process of Law and Child Protection</i> , in CHILD WELFARE LAW AND PRACTICE: REPRESENTING CHILDREN, PARENTS, AND STATE AGENCIES IN ABUSE, NEGLECT, AND DEPENDENCY CASES 387 (Donald N. Duquette et al. eds., 3 ed. 2016) | 21 |
| Justine Kaneda, <i>The Impact of Juvenile Incarceration on Youth Mental Health: A Systemic Failure of Mass Incarceration in the United States</i> , STAN. MED., https://med.stanford.edu/schoolhealtheval/socialPrograms.html (last visited April 11, 2022) | 18 |
| Katherine Merger Kelsey, <i>A Child's Right to Counsel: The Case for Indiana to Craft Its Own Framework</i> , 9 IND. J.L. & SOC. EQUALITY 167 (2021) | 20 |
| Kevin Burke & Steve Leben, <i>Procedural Fairness: A Key Ingredient in Public Satisfaction</i> , 44 CT. REV. 4 (2007) | 14 |
| <i>Kids Deserve Better: Why Juvenile Detention Reform Matters</i> , ANNIE E. CASEY FOUND. (2018), https://www.aecf.org/blog/kids-deserve- better-why-juvenile-detention-reform-matters | 19, 24 |
| Kim Dvorchak, <i>Closing the Justice Gap for Youth in the Foster Care to Prison Pipeline</i> , CIVIC RSCH. INST.: JUVENILE JUST. UPDATE (2022) | 19, 21, 22 |
| Larry Wright, Comment, <i>Interviewing Children in Child Custody Cases</i> , , 18 J. OF THE AM. ACAD. OF MATRIMONIAL LAWS. 295 (2002) | 9 |
| Linda D. Elrod, <i>Counsel for the Child in Custody Disputes: The Time is Now</i> , 26 FAM. L.Q. 53 (1992) | 10 |
| Linda D. Elrod & Milfred D. Dale, <i>Paradigm Shifts and Pendulum Swings in Child Custody: The Interests of Children in the Balance</i> , 42 FAM. L.Q. 381 (2008) | 8 |

Marvin Ventrell, *The History of Child Welfare Law*, in CHILD WELFARE LAW AND PRACTICE: REPRESENTING CHILDREN, PARENTS, AND STATE AGENCIES IN ABUSE, NEGLECT, AND DEPENDENCY CASES 189 (Donald N. Duquette et al. eds., 3d ed. 2016)6, 7

Meghan R. Ogle & Jillian J. Turanovic, *Is Getting Tough with Low-Risk Kids a Good Idea? The Effect of Failure to Appear Detention Stays on Juvenile Recidivism*, CRIM. JUST. POL’Y REV. (2016).....15, 16, 17

Natalie Anne Knowlton, *The Modern Family Court Judge: Knowledge, Qualities & Skills for Success*, INST. FOR THE ADVANCEMENT OF THE AM. LEGAL SYS. (2014)12, 13, 14, 22

Neglect and Abuse Proceedings, NAT’L ASS’N OF COUNSEL FOR CHILDREN (2022), <https://naccchildlaw.app.box.com/s/vsg6w5g2i8je6jrut3ae0zjt2fvgltsn>.....5

Pamela Laufer-Ukeles, *The Relational Rights of Children*, 48 CONN. L. REV. 741 (2016).....8, 23

Peter J. Ashkar & Dianna T. Kenny, *Views from the Inside: Young Offenders’ Subjective Experiences of Incarceration*, 52 INT’L J. OF OFFENDER THERAPY & COMPAR. CRIMINOLOGY 587 (2008).....16, 18

Rebecca Hinton, Comment, *Giving Children a Right to be Heard: Suggested Reforms to Provide Louisiana Children a Voice in Child Custody Disputes*, 65 LA. L. REV. 1539 (2005).....10, 11, 13

Riya Saha Ahah & Jessica Feierman, *Strip-Searching Children Is State-Imposed Trauma*, 47 AM. BAR ASS’N (2021), https://www.americanbar.org/groups/crsj/publications/human_rights_magazine_home/empowering-youth-at-risk/strip-searching-children-is-state-imposed-trauma/5

Shanta Trivedi, *My Family Belongs to Me: A Child’s Constitutional Right to Family Integrity*, 56 HARV. C.R.-C.L. L. REV. 267 (2021).....6, 8, 20

Tom R. Tyler, *Procedural Justice and the Courts*, 44 CT. REV. 26 (2007).....14, 15
